
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
24 March 2023 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 30th March 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press up until the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: 

J Dent 
J Foster 
S Martin (Chairman) 
S Miller 
J Peggs (Vice-Chairman) 
B Stoyel 

All other Councillors for information 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration 
 

4.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Personnel Committee held on 
Tuesday 24th January 2023 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

6.   To consider Health and Safety reports as may be received.   
 

7.   To receive the current Committee budget statement and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.  (Page 11) 
 

8.   To receive a report on staff training and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.  (Pages 12 - 15) 
 

9.   To receive a report on staff end of year annual leave and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.  (Page 16) 
 

10.   To receive a report on the importance of eye health care and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 17 - 25) 
 

11.   To review the Town Council uniform responses and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 26 - 32) 
 

12.   To receive a report on the Cycle 2 Work Scheme and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

13.   To receive a recommendation from the Devolution Sub Committee and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

14.   To review the Finance Officer vacant post and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 39 - 45) 
 

15.   To ratify and review the Service Delivery General Assistant job advert and 
consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 46 - 50) 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

16.   To review the HR Consultancy Agreement and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure  (Pages 51 - 54) 
(Pursuant to Personnel held on 29.09.22 minute nr. 52/22/23) 

 
17.   To review Rosevale Accountants Payroll Services and consider any actions and 

associated expenditure.  (Page 55) 
(Pursuant to minute number 101/22/23 meeting held on 24th January 2023) 

 
18.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted and in accordance with 
Saltash Town Council Standing Orders and Terms of Reference. 
 
Chairman to confirm the Personnel Meeting is now in Part Two. 
 
Members are reminded that items discussed are of the strictest confidence and 
must not be discussed or shared with others. 
 
Members are to refrain from taking notes in part two confidential session and to 
refer to the private and confidential reports provided. 
 
All Members are subject to GDPR, Data Protection Regulations and the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

19.   To receive a Service Delivery working request and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.   
 

20.   To receive a report from Human Resources Support Consultancy and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.   
 

21.   To receive a Library working request and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.   
 

22.   To receive a staffing report from the Town Clerk and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.   
 

23.   To receive a verbal report from the Staffing Member Panel and agree actions 
and associated expenditure.   
 

24.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
 

25.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960   
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

26.   To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.   
 

27.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 
actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Page 3



 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday 29 June 2023 6.30 pm 
 

Page 4



171 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Personnel Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Tuesday 24th January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: J Dent, S Martin (Chairman), S Miller, J Peggs 

(Vice-Chairman) and B Stoyel. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk) 
 
APOLOGIES: J Foster 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
92/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

93/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 
Councillor Miller arrived at the meeting. 
 
 

94/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 24TH NOVEMBER 2022 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Meeting held on 24th 
November 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



172 

95/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
 

96/22/23 TO CONSIDER HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
 

97/22/23 TO RECEIVE THE CURRENT COMMITTEE BUDGET STATEMENT 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

98/22/23 TO RECEIVE A TRAINING REQUEST AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Stoyel and 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
1. The Assistant Service Delivery Manager to attend a two-day 

operational course with ROSPA on the 3rd and 4th May 2023 at a 
total cost of £530.00 + VAT; 

 
2. A Service Delivery General Assistant to attend a one-day routine 

visual inspections course with ROSPA on 5th May 2023 at a total cost 
of £295.00 + VAT; 

 
3. To allocate the cost to budget Code 6676 Services Delivery Staff 

Training. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



173 

99/22/23 TO RECEIVE A CORNWALL COUNCIL PENSION REPORT AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to vire £4,612.94 from 
General Reserves to the following budget codes to meet the new 
contribution rate: 
 

Committee Budget 
2023/2024 

New 
Contribution 

Rate 

Extra Budget 
Needed 

Burial Board £3,070.96 £3,202.33 £131.37 

Burial Authority £1,316.12 £1,372.43 £56.31 

Library £20,460.00 £21,335.29 £875.29 

P&F £45,235.81 £47,171.03 £1,935.22 

Services £31,922.99 £33,288.68 £1,365.69 

Guildhall £5,821.68 £6,070.74 £249.06 

 
 

100/22/23 TO REVIEW ROSEVALE ACCOUNTANTS FINANCE SUPPORT 
AGREEMENT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Continue with the appointment of Rosevale Accountants to work with 

the Town Clerk covering the work of the Finance Officer, training and 
year end to a maximum of 30hrs per week; 

 
2. Review the status of the appointment at the March Personnel 

Committee meeting; 
 

3. To note that the Town Clerk is covering the work of the Finance 
Officer from 25th January to 26th March 2023 in the absence of 
Rosevale Accountants. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to vire £6,310 from 
General Reserves to budget code Finance Consultancy Fees to cover 
Rosevale Accountants fees for the period of 1st April to 30th June 2023. 
 
Please note; the above recommended budget amount may not be fully 
utilised due to the works potentially brought back in-house upon 
appointment and training of a new member of staff. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



174 

 
101/22/23 TO REVIEW ROSEVALE ACCOUNTANTS PAYROLL AGREEMENT 

AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Miller and 
RESOLVED to continue with the appointment of Rosevale Accountants 
to outsource processing of payroll and to further review at the March 
Personnel Committee meeting. 
 
 

102/22/23 TO REVIEW THE FINANCE OFFICER JOB DESCRIPTION AND 
PERSON SPECIFICATION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to approve the updated Finance Officer Job 
Description and Person Specification. 
 
 

103/22/23 TO REVIEW THE RECRUITMENT TIMELINE FOR THE POSITION OF 
A FINANCE OFFICER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the recruitment timeline selecting option 3 for both the 

closing and shortlisting date, however, we reserve the right to 
interview and appoint before the closing date; 

 
2. To approve outsourcing the recruitment of a Finance Officer to 

Human Resources Support Consultancy up to interview stage at a 
maximum cost of £750 + VAT; 

 
3. To advertise the role with Ad Warrior at a cost of £310 + VAT 

(includes Indeed); 
 

4. To further advertise on the Town Council social media channels, 
website, notice boards, the Library Hub, Cornwall Association of 
Local Councils, Plymouth City Council, South Devon Jobs and 
Indeed CV Database (14 day free trial) all free of charge; 

 
5. To appoint Councillors Martin and Miller together with the Town Clerk 

and RFO of Callington Town Council to undertake the shortlisting 
and interviews; 

 
6. To allocate the total cost of £1,060 to budget 6701 EMF Staff 

Recruitment. 
 

Page 8



175 

 
104/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted and in accordance with Saltash Town Council Standing 
Orders and Terms of Reference. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that the meeting is now in Part Two. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that items discussed are of the 
strictest confidence and must not be discussed or shared with others. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to refrain from taking notes in part two 
confidential session, reports have been provided. 
 
All Members are subject to GDPR, Data Protection Regulations and the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members noted the Chairman’s statement. 
 
 

105/22/23 TO RECEIVE A STAFFING REPORT FROM THE TOWN CLERK AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and that the Town Clerk reported 
a member of staff was awarded 1.5 days bereavement leave under 
delegated powers under policy. 
 
 

106/22/23 TO REVISIT THE BENCH MARKING REPORT AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to defer to an Extraordinary meeting of the Personnel 
Committee. 
 
 

107/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

108/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 

Page 9



176 

109/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 

110/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 30 March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at:19:41 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 10



Account

Actual 

Received/

Spend 

2021/22

EMF 

Balances B/F 

2021/22

To/From 

Reserves 

& Budget 

Virements 

2022/23

Budget 

2022/23

Actual 

Received/

Spend YTD 

2022/23

Actual Funds 

Available to 

Date 2022/23

Precept/

Budget 

2023/24

Budget 

2024/25

Budget 

2025/26

Budget 

2026/27

6654 ST Staff Welfare 1,313 0 0 1,538 627 911 1,693 1,864 2,053 2,260

6657 ST SNB Staff Recruitment Advertising 5,254 0 (3,000) 6,150 2,974 176 0 0 0 0

6658 ST SNB Miscellaneous Staffing Expenditure 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6660 ST Staff Recognition 0 0 25 0 25 0 0 0 0 0

6662 SNB HR Professional Fees 3,141 0 8,745 2,981 4,288 7,438 10,282 11,321 12,464 13,723

Total Personnel Expenditure 9,713 0 5,770 10,669 7,914 8,525 11,975 13,185 14,517 15,983

Total Personnel Operating Expenditure 9,713 0 5,770 10,669 7,914 8,525 11,975 13,185 14,517 15,983

Total Personnel Operating Surplus/ (Deficit) (9,713) 0 (5,770) (10,669) (7,914) (8,525) (11,975) (13,185) (14,517) (15,983
[...]
 The Corporate File Plan & Shared Migration 10.04.21 08.04.22 Pass
Library and information assistant E Learning  Introduction to Human Rights 30.01.22 31.01.23 Pass

LIBRARY TEAM

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



Team Member Course Title Start Date Completion Date Qualification Obtained (If Applicable) Comments

Administration officer Introduction to Local Council Administration (ILCA N/A Apr-22 Pass
Administration officer Emergency first aid at work N/A Jan-22 Completed 
Administration officer Agenda & Minutes N/A Jun-22 Attendance
Receptionist  and planning Administrator SLCC Agenda and Minutes N/A 06/07/2022, 13/07/2022 Attendance
Receptionist and planning Administrator Breakthrough Communications - Freedom of Information for Local Councils N/A 11/07/22 Attendance
Receptionist and planning Administrator Breakthrough Communications - Data Protection/GDPR for Officers. N/A 18/07/22 Attendance
Receptionist and planning Administrator Introduction to Local Council Administration (ILCA Jan-23 19/03/23 Pass
Receptionist / Mayors Secretary Operation London Bridge n/a Aug-22 Attendance
Receptionist / Mayors Secretary Emergency first aid at work N/A Feb-22 Completed
Receptionist / Mayors Secretary Building a social media strategy n/a Aug-22 Attendance
Receptionist / Mayors Secretary Building a two way conversation on social media n/a Aug-22 Attendance
Receptionist / Mayors Secretary Introduction to Local Council Administration (ILCA Jan-23 17/03/23 Pass
Senior Policy & Data Compliance Monitoring Officer SLCC Personal Devices Webinar N/A 27/10/22 Attendance
Senior Policy & Data Compliance Monitoring Officer GDPR: Principles and Policies, Protecting Practices webinar N/A 06/12/222 Attendance
Senior Policy & Data Compliance Monitoring Officer Masterclass on GDPR Compliance N/A 20/02/23 Attendance

Admin Team

Page 13



Team Member Course Title Start Date Completion Date Qualification Obtained (If Applicable) Comments

Fianance Assistant VAT for VAT Registered Councils 13.12.22 13.1
[...]
es
http://www.halfords.com/halfords-for-business.html
http://www.halfords.com/
http://www.halfords.ie/
https://www.halfords.com/halfords-for-business.html
https://www.cycle2work.info/
https://www.cycle2work.info/employees
https://www.cycle2work.info/employers
https://www.cycle2work.info/bikes
https://www.cycle2work.info/news
https://www.cycle2work.info/bg_C2W_RegisterInterest
ricky lumley_2

ricky lumley_3
https://www.cycle2work.info/employers/how-it-works 



To receive a recommendation from the Devolution Sub Committee and 
consider any actions and associated expenditure 

 
 
28/22/23 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON SALTASH TOWN COUNCILS 

DEVOLUTION PROGRAMME AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE: 
 
 
a. Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council revised Heads of Terms.  

 
The Chairman informed Members that Cornwall Council are offering 
Saltash Town Council a leasehold or a freehold for Victoria Gardens 
and the Maurice Huggins Room by way of revised Heads of Terms.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that the Town Councils Building 
Surveyor is due to undertake a Building Survey Report on Victoria 
Gardens only on the 20th April 2023. 
 
The Town Clerk advised Members await the results of the Building 
Survey Report and Cornwall Councils Tree Condition Survey and 
Maintenance Report. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that if it is important for the 
Maurice Huggins Room to be kept for community use then Cornwall 
Council may impose a covenant on the sale to ensure that is the 
case which would prevent commercial businesses using the 
property. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that if the Town Council wished 
to pursue with a freehold the general maintenance of the area could 
have an operational impact on the Service Delivery Team therefore 
the matter would need to be considered at a Personnel Committee 
meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 
Thursday 13
[...]
onsidered upon receipt.  We reserve the right to interview / appoint 
before the closing date. 

 
Anticipated interview date: upon receipt of successful shortlisted candidate. 

 
 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 14

https://www.saltash.gov.uk/jobvacancies.php
mailto:judy@hrsupportconsultancy.co.uk


Page 1 of 3 
 

Job Description 
 

FINANCE OFFICER 

 

Hours: Full Time (37 Hours per week variable but generally 9am to 5pm 

Monday to Friday (subject to your attendance at evening Town 

Council meetings as directed by the Town Clerk).  

 

NJC scale:  24-28 £31,099 to £34,723 

 

Responsible to: Town Clerk / Responsible Finance Officer (RFO). 

 

Purpose of job:  To assist the Town Clerk / RFO in ensuring that the Town Council 

finances are correctly run according to Local Government 

regulations and legislation and in liaison with the Town Clerk / 

RFO advise the Town Council and individual Councillors on 

financial matters in relation to subjects that are relevant to a Town 

Council function. 

 

The Finance Officer will be a member of the Town Council Line 

Management Team and will cover for all duties of the Responsible 

Finance Officer and deputise when the RFO is absent from the 

office. 

Duties: 

 

1. To line manage the Finance Assistant. 

 

2. To clerk meetings of the Town Council as required and in the absence of the 

Town Clerk RFO as directed by the Town Clerk / RFO. 

 

3. Manage and oversee the calculation of salary payments to Town Council 

employees, including calculation of various deductions, pay increases, arrears 

of pay etc and the processing of data for computer input and payment. 

 

4. Preparation and completion of all statutory returns as required including end of 

year return, liaising with the RFO for review prior to submission. 

 

5. The maintenance of associated costing systems and the preparation of payroll 

cost information for management accounting purposes. 

 

6. Manage and oversee the purchase order process
[...]
Personal 

Data. The security of this data is very important to us and Personal Data is 

only passed to third parties if necessary to carry out our normal operations 

we have agreed with you.  

 

This Privacy Policy refers to all data however it is received.  

 

Human Resource Support Consultancy seeks to use reasonable security 

measures to help protect against the loss and misuse of Personal 

Information under its control. The company in particular would make it 

known that transmission over the internet is not 100% secure and whilst 

we strive to protect your information we cannot guarantee its security.  

 

Clients/Individuals have a right of access to their data that is held by us 

and you. If you or and employee raises a disclosure request we will 

support their request in conjunction with yourselves, please contact us and 

this will be facilitated. Clients/Individuals also have the right for data to be 

erased or corrected if it is found to be incorrect. 

 

 

I accept these Terms and Conditions (1-9) 

  

Page 53



Human Resources Support Consultancy 
 

Glebe Cottage, Dunterton, Milton Abbot, Tavistock, PL19 0QJ 

Tel:  01822 870270    e-mail: nickyackerley@hrsupportconsultancy.co.uk 

 

 Signed  ……………………………………………. 

 

For and on behalf of: ………………………………… 

 

Dated:  ……………………………………………. 

 

Page 54



To review Rosevale Accountants Payroll Services and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure. 

 
 
 
1.  To continue to outsource processing of payroll on a temporary basis to Rosevale 

Accountants; 
  
2.  Cost for Rosevale Accountants and BrightPay to process payroll - £8.50 + VAT per 

employee per month; 
  
3.  Cost for Rosevale Accountants and BrightHR of £12.00 + VAT per employee 

per month; 
  
 

End of Report 

Town Clerk 

Page 55

Agenda Item 17


	Agenda
	4 To receive and approve the minutes of the Personnel Committee held on Tuesday 24th January 2023 as a true and correct record.
	7 To receive the current Committee budget statement and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	8 To receive a report on staff training and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	TRAINING ADMIN
	TRAINING FINANCE
	SERVICE DELIVERY TRAINING

	9 To receive a report on staff end of year annual leave and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	10 To receive a report on the importance of eye health care and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	11 To review the Town Council uniform responses and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Library Uniform Feedback

	12 To receive a report on the Cycle 2 Work Scheme and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	HALFORDS
	how it works

	13 To receive a recommendation from the Devolution Sub Committee and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	14 To review the Finance Officer vacant post and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	FINANCE OFFICER JOB DESCRIPTION
	FINANCE OFFICER PERSON SPECIFICATION

	15 To ratify and review the Service Delivery General Assistant job advert and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Job Description
	Person Specification

	16 To review the HR Consultancy Agreement and consider any actions and associated expenditure
	17 To review Rosevale Accountants Payroll Services and consider any actions and associated expenditure.



Minutes of the meeting


177 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Personnel Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 30th March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: J Dent, J Foster (early departure), S Miller, 

J Peggs (Vice-Chairman) and B Stoyel. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk), J Turton HR Support Consultancy, 

Shaun Webber (Service Delivery Manager – part meeting). 
 
APOLOGIES: S Martin (Chairman). 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
111/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
In the absence of the Chairman the Vice Chairman Councillor Peggs 
presided the meeting. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
The Chairman requested a Vice Chairman be appointed for this 
meeting only. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Dent as the Vice Chairman for 
this meeting only. 
 
 

112/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



178 

113/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 24TH JANUARY 2023 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Stoyel and 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Meeting held on 
Tuesday 24th January 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

114/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
 

115/22/23 TO CONSIDER HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
 

116/22/23 TO RECEIVE THE CURRENT COMMITTEE BUDGET STATEMENT 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

117/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON STAFF TRAINING AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Foster and 
RESOLVED to note the report and to: 
 
1. Congratulate the Planning / General Administrator and Receptionist / 

Mayor’s Secretary on passing the Introduction to Local Council 
Administration qualification and award £25 Love 2 Shop vouchers, 
allocated to budget code Staff Recognition 2023-24. 

 
2. Ratify the Town Clerk spend of £79 due to the increase in cost for 

the Assistant Service Delivery Manager to attend the City and Guilds 
2391 Level 3 Inspection and Testing of Electrical Installations 
Training. 

 
Training is to commence on 6th June and runs one day a week which 
includes 13th, 20th, 27th June and 4th July 2023. 



179 

118/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON STAFF END OF YEAR ANNUAL 
LEAVE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED to note the report and approve the Senior Policy and Data 
Compliance Monitoring Officer to carry forward 4 days annual leave and 
4hrs TOIL to the year 2023-24, subject to the carried days and hours 
being used before the end of April 2023. 
 
 

119/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE IMPORTANCE OF EYE HEALTH 
CARE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Miller and 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 
1. To sign up to Specsavers Corporate Eyecare Evoucher Scheme for 

visual display unit (VDU) only, circulating the workplace guide to 
relevant staff; 

 
2. At a cost of £17 per evoucher; 
 
3. To note the Terms and Conditions minimum order of five evouchers 

at a cost of £85 validated for 12 months and renewed for a further 12 
months if not used within the period specified; 

 
4. Allocate associated cost to budget code 6654 Staff Welfare 2023-24. 
 
 

120/22/23 TO REVIEW THE TOWN COUNCIL UNIFORM RESPONSES AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to note the report and: 
 
1. Discontinue Town Council staff uniform for the Administration and 

Library departments upon the issue of a None Uniform Policy; 
 

2. To appoint HR Support Consultancy to work up a None Uniform 
policy; 

 
3. The Town Clerk liaising with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 

agree the policy to form part of the Employee Handbook; 
 

4. The Administration and Library departments to wear a Town Council 
lanyard and ID badge at all times whilst working so that members of 
the public can easily identify Town Council staff. 

 



180 

121/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE CYCLE 2 WORK SCHEME AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to note the report and that the Town Clerk further 
investigates other schemes, seek staff opinion, reporting back at a 
future Personnel Committee meeting. 
 
 

122/22/23 TO RECEIVE A RECOMMENDATION FROM THE DEVOLUTION 
SUB COMMITTEE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of recent updates received from 
Cornwall Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to defer to a future Personnel Committee meeting 
upon further instruction from the Devolution Sub Committee. 
 
 

123/22/23 TO REVIEW THE FINANCE OFFICER VACANT POST AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Miller and 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To continue with the appointment of HR Support Consultancy to lead 

the recruitment process working with recruitment agencies that 
specialise in finance roles and any other relevant recruitment 
agency; 

 
2. To continue with the appointment of Rosevale Accountants to work 

with the Town Clerk to carry out the role of the Finance Officer up to 
30 hours per week at a cost of £29 + VAT per hour allocated to 
budget code Finance Officer Gross Pay; 

 
3. That the Personnel Committee further reviews the position at the 

next Personnel Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



181 

124/22/23 TO RATIFY AND REVIEW THE SERVICE DELIVERY GENERAL 
ASSISTANT JOB ADVERT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To ratify the Service Delivery General Assistant job advert; 

 
2. That three applications have been received and should the 

candidates meet the criteria, interviews be arranged with immediate 
effect due to the fast pace recruitment market; 

 
3. To continue advertising the post until a candidate has been 

appointed. 
 
 

125/22/23 TO REVIEW THE HR CONSULTANCY AGREEMENT AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED to approve an increase of 5% to £682.50 per month for HR 
Services, allocated to budget code 6662 HR Professional Fees. 
 
 

126/22/23 TO REVIEW ROSEVALE ACCOUNTANTS PAYROLL SERVICES 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to continue with the temporary appointment of 
Rosevale Accountants to outsource processing of payroll and to further 
review at the next Personnel Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



182 

127/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted and in accordance with Saltash Town Council Standing 
Orders and Terms of Reference. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that the meeting is now in Part Two. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that items discussed are of the 
strictest confidence and must not be discussed or shared with others. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to refrain from taking notes in part two 
confidential session, reports have been provided. 
 
All Members are subject to GDPR, Data Protection Regulations and the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members noted the Chairman’s statement. 
 
 

128/22/23 TO RECEIVE A SERVICE DELIVERY WORKING REQUEST AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to note the report and that a time and motion study be 
undertaken for a period of two weeks reporting back at a future 
Personnel Committee meeting. 
 
Service Delivery Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



183 

129/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM HUMAN RESOURCES SUPPORT 
CONSULTANCY AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Foster gave his apologies and left the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Peggs and 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To appoint HR Support Consultancy to undertake the agreed 

consultation (private and confidential report – option 1) working with 
the Town Clerk reporting back at a future Personnel Committee 
meeting; 

 
2. To request the Town Clerk to obtain a copy of the 2022 Green Book 

and associated cost reporting back at a future Personnel Committee 
meeting. 

 
 
HR Administrator left the meeting. 
 
 

130/22/23 TO RECEIVE A LIBRARY WORKING REQUEST AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Miller and 
RESOLVED to note the requests and: 
 
1. Approve the reduction of working hours for a Library member of staff 

from 21 hours per week to 19 hours per week to commence on 1st 
April 2023; 

 
2. Approve the increase of working hours for a Library member of staff 

from 14 hours per week to 16 hours week to commence on 1st April 
2023; 

 
3. HR Support Consultancy to issue an addendum to the members of 

staff contracts of employment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



184 

131/22/23 TO RECEIVE A STAFFING REPORT FROM THE TOWN CLERK AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note that the Finance Assistant and Assistant 
Town Clerk passed their 6 month probation review. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to update the Town Council Line Management Staff 
Structure and the Assistant Town Clerk job description.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note that the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
approved two compassionate days leave for a member of staff. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Peggs and 
RESOLVED to pay £49 towards a member of staff glasses for VDU 
wear only allocated to budget code 6654 staff welfare 2023-24. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Miller and 
RESOLVED that:  
 
1. The Town Clerk reviews the Sub Contractor agreement reporting 

back at the next Personnel Committee meeting; 
 
2. A remuneration of £950 per week is to commence upon the 

agreement being approved by the Personnel Committee and if 
required signed off by the Town Council solicitor. 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the remainder of the staffing report from the 
Town Clerk. 
 
 
The Town Clerk left the meeting. 
 
 

132/22/23 TO RECEIVE A VERBAL REPORT FROM THE STAFFING MEMBER 
PANEL AND AGREE ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
The Town Clerk was invited to return to the meeting. 
 
 

133/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



185 

134/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

135/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 

136/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 29 June 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: Time Not Specified 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


